SNOW Ernest Hastings

Born: 25 Sep 1855 Dorset, England

Died: 17 Apr 1946 (91) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Hillsborough cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Father: Charles Hastings 1824 - 1900 Lower Hutt
Mother: Helen Clara Piers 1825 - 1913 Hamilton

See SP0032 for their profile

Married: 14 Aug 1880

WIBER Charlotte Elizabeth

Born: 10 Nov 1851 Singapore
Died: 8 Sep 1934 (83) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Raetihi, NZ, cemetery

Father: Robert Wilson 1825 - 1859
Mother: Marie Elizabeth Moor 1828 - 1868
Children:

Snow Nellie Elizabeth

Born: 17 Aug 1881 Auckland, NZ
Died: 14 Nov 1918 (27) Milford, NZ
Buried: Takapuna cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 30 May 1907

Harrop William Floyd

Born: 25 Jan 1868 Auckland, NZ

Died: 9 Jun 1925 (57) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Takapuna cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Snow Charles Stewart Hastings

Born: 2 Aug 1882 Palmerston Nth, NZ
Died: 21 Sep 1958 (76) Johannesburg, Sth Africa
Buried:

Boer War, Sergeant, Sth Africa Light Horse
WW1, Major, Sth Africa Service Corp
MC, Gazetted 17 Apr 1917

Married: 21 Feb 1918 Johannesburg, Sth Africa
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Jooste-Willis Ethel Darlington

Born: 30 Apr 1900 Kimberley, Sth Africa

Died: 4 Oct 1971 (71) Durban, St Africa

Buried:

Snow D’Oyly Piers

Born: 7 Nov 1883 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Died: 9 Feb 1973 (90)

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated
WW1, Service No 13/137, Trooper, Auckland Mounted Rifles

Married: 26 Oct 1921

McPherson Rebecca Nutt

Born: 8 May 1892

Died: 3 Apr 1980 (88)

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Snow Ernest Barrington

Born: 23 Jul 1886 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Died: 7 Nov 1958 (72) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: (1°%) 5 May 1908 (Divorced 1924)

Harrop Agnes

Born: 24 Jan 1881 Auckland, NZ

Died: 19 May 1940 (59) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (2"9) 27 Apr 1926

Williams

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Snow
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
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Dorothy Mary
c 1890
22 Aug 1968
Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Francis Henry

1 Feb 1888 Palmerston Nth, NZ
c 1958 (70) England
7 Apr 1918



Montagu Helen Bertha Piers Ashburnham

Born: 24 Feb 1896 Krugersdam, Sth Africa
Died: 1 Jan 1987 (91) East London, Sth Africa
Buried:

Snow Isabella Esther

Born: 29 Aug 1889

Died: Zimbabwe

Snow Helen Lillian

Born: 11 Jan 1895 Levin, NZ

Died: 13 Apr 1967 (72) Blenheim, NZ

Buried: Omaka cemetery, Blenheim, NZ

Married: 16 Nov 1916

Klerksdorp, Sth Africa

Stuckey Harry Walter

Born: c 1873 Glamorgan, Wales
Died: 8 Feb 1941 (68) Raetihi, NZ
Buried: Raetihi, NZ, cemetery

Notes:

Emigrated to NZ 1859 with parents & siblings

Property:

Ernest & Charlotte:
Town Block 7, Section 3
Town Block 14, Section 9
Town Block 14, Section 11
Town Block 14, Section 14
Nellie:

Town Block 13, Section 4
D’Oyly:

Railway Block 6, Lot 115
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1899 - 1903
1900 - 1903
1900 - 1902
1900 - 1902
1902 - 1909
1904 - 1909



Electoral Rolls:

1894
1896
1899
1900
1905
1908
1911
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941

1890
1894
1899
1900
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922

1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
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Ernest
Otaki
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Rangataua

Raetihi
Raetihi
Raetihi
Raetihi
Tauranga
Raetihi
Tauranga
Auckland

William
Dunedin
Dunedin
Dunedin
Dunedin
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

D'Oyly

Rangataua

Manawaru

Te Aroha
Raetihi

Katikati

Katikati

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Farmer

Farmer

Clerk to Road Bd
Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Civil Engineer
Civil Engineer
Settler

Timber Appraiser
Retired

Retired

Agent

Agent

Agent

Agent

Insurance Manager
Insurance Manager
Insurance Manager
Land Agent

Land Agent

Labourer
Contractor

Surveyors Asst
Farm Manager
Farm Manager
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Retired

Retired

Charlotte
Otaki
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Raetihi
Raetihi
Tauranga
Raetihi
Tauranga

Nellie

Auckland
Auckland

Rebecca

Clevedon
Clevedon

Raetihi
Katikati
Katikati
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978

1908
1911
1914
1919
1919
1922
1928

1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957

1899
1900
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1966
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Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Ernest
Essex St
Manawaru
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Auckland

National Park
Mangaarkau

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Francis
Ohau
Ohau
Raetihi
Raetihi
Raetihi
Raetihi
Raetihi

Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Farmer
Farmer

Watersider
Watersider
Land salesman
Land Agent
Asst Surveyor

Surveyor

Forest Engineer
Forest Engineer

Warden
Warden
Warden
Warden
Warden
Retired

Farmer

Farmer

Mill Hand
Mill Hand
Mill Hand
Mill Hand
Mill Hand

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Agnes
Levin
Manawaru
Auckland
Auckland

Dorothy
Auckland
Nat Park

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Helen

Raetihi
Raetihi
Raetihi
Raetihi
Raetihi
Seddon
Seddon
Seddon
Blenheim
Blenheim
Blenheim
Blenheim

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow



