SNOW Ernest Hastings

Born: 25 Sep 1855 Dorset, England Died: 17 Apr 1946 (91) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Hillsborough cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Father: Charles Hastings 1824 – 1900 Lower Hutt Mother: Helen Clara Piers 1825 – 1913 Hamilton

See SP0032 for their profile

Married: 14 Aug 1880

WIBER Charlotte Elizabeth

Born: 10 Nov 1851 Singapore Died: 8 Sep 1934 (83) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Raetihi, NZ, cemetery

Father: Robert Wilson 1825 – 1859 Mother: Marie Elizabeth Moor 1828 – 1868

Children:

Snow Nellie Elizabeth

Born: 17 Aug 1881 Auckland, NZ Died: 14 Nov 1918 (27) Milford, NZ

Buried: Takapuna cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 30 May 1907

Harrop William Floyd

Born: 25 Jan 1868 Auckland, NZ Died: 9 Jun 1925 (57) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Takapuna cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Snow Charles Stewart Hastings

Born: 2 Aug 1882 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Died: 21 Sep 1958 (76) Johannesburg, Sth Africa

Buried:

Boer War, Sergeant, Sth Africa Light Horse

WW1, Major, Sth Africa Service Corp

MC, Gazetted 17 Apr 1917

Married: 21 Feb 1918 Johannesburg, Sth Africa

SP0033

Jooste-Willis Ethel Darlington

Born: 30 Apr 1900 Kimberley, Sth Africa Died: 4 Oct 1971 (71) Durban, St Africa

Buried:

Snow D'Oyly Piers

Born: 7 Nov 1883 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Died: 9 Feb 1973 (90)

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

WW1, Service No 13/137, Trooper, Auckland Mounted Rifles

Married: 26 Oct 1921

McPherson Rebecca Nutt

Born: 8 May 1892 Died: 3 Apr 1980 (88)

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Snow Ernest Barrington

Born: 23 Jul 1886 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Died: 7 Nov 1958 (72) Auckland, NZ Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: (1st) 5 May 1908 (Divorced 1924)

Harrop Agnes

Born: 24 Jan 1881 Auckland, NZ Died: 19 May 1940 (59) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (2nd) 27 Apr 1926

Williams Dorothy Mary

Born: c 1890

Died: 22 Aug 1968

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Snow Francis Henry

Born: 1 Feb 1888 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Died: c 1958 (70) England

Buried:

Married: 7 Apr 1918

Montagu Helen Bertha Piers Ashburnham

Born: 24 Feb 1896 Krugersdam, Sth Africa Died: 1 Jan 1987 (91) East London, Sth Africa

Buried:

Snow Isabella Esther

Born: 29 Aug 1889

Died: Zimbabwe

Snow Helen Lillian

Born: 11 Jan 1895 Levin, NZ Died: 13 Apr 1967 (72) Blenheim, NZ

Buried: Omaka cemetery, Blenheim, NZ

Married: 16 Nov 1916 Klerksdorp, Sth Africa

Stuckey Harry Walter

Born: c 1873 Glamorgan, Wales

Died: 8 Feb 1941 (68) Raetihi, NZ

Buried: Raetihi, NZ, cemetery

Notes:

Emigrated to NZ 1859 with parents & siblings

Property:

Ernest & Charlotte:

Town Block 7, Section 3 1899 – 1903 Town Block 14, Section 9 1900 – 1903 Town Block 14, Section 11 1900 – 1902 Town Block 14, Section 14 1900 – 1902

Nellie:

Town Block 13, Section 4 1902 – 1909

D'Oyly:

Railway Block 6, Lot 115 1904 – 1909

Electoral Rolls:

1894 1896 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931	Ernest Otaki Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Rangataua Raetihi Raetihi Raetihi Raetihi Tauranga	Farmer Farmer Clerk to Road Bd Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk Civil Engineer Civil Engineer Settler	Charlotte Otaki Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Raetihi Raetihi Tauranga	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1935 1938 1941	Raetihi Tauranga Auckland	Timber Appraiser Retired Retired	Raetihi Tauranga	Married Married
1890 1894 1899 1900 1908	William Dunedin Dunedin Dunedin Dunedin Auckland	Agent Agent Agent Agent Insurance Manager	Nellie	
1911 1914 1919 1922	Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Insurance Manager Insurance Manager Land Agent Land Agent	Auckland Auckland	Married Married
1908 1911	D'Oyly Rangataua Manawaru	Labourer Contractor	Rebecca	
1914 1919 1922 1925 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949	Te Aroha Raetihi Katikati Katikati Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Surveyors Asst Farm Manager Farm Manager Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Retired Retired	Clevedon Clevedon Raetihi Katikati Katikati Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Spinster Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married

1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975	Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired	Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow
1908 1911 1914 1919 1919 1922 1928	Ernest Essex St Manawaru Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Farmer Farmer Watersider Watersider Land salesman Land Agent Asst Surveyor	Agnes Levin Manawaru Auckland Auckland	Married Married Married Married
1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957	Auckland National Park Mangaarkau Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Surveyor Forest Engineer Forest Engineer Warden Warden Warden Warden Warden Warden Retired	Dorothy Auckland Nat Park Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1899 1900 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1966	Francis Ohau Ohau Raetihi Raetihi Raetihi Raetihi Raetihi	Farmer Farmer Mill Hand Mill Hand Mill Hand Mill Hand Mill Hand	Raetihi Raetihi Raetihi Raetihi Raetihi Seddon Seddon Seddon Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim	Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow